BASUNDHARA (W) EXTENTION OCP

REHABILITATION AND RESETTLEMENT PLAN

The lands belonging to village Gopalpur, Ratansara and Jamkani
Reserve forest of Hemgir Tahasil, District-Sundargarh, Odisha are involved
in Basundhara (W) Extention Project. The Basundhara (W) Extention Project
- includes the Mining Area, Safety zone and Infrastructural Area.

Total 323.92 Ha (800.41 acres) of land is involved in Basundhara (W)
Project. Out of which 51.29 Ha is tenancy land, 45.01Ha is Govt. (NF) land,
184.62 Ha is Revenue forest land and 6.06 Ha is RF land (Reserve Forest).

Out of 51.29 Ha of tenancy land involved in this project, 40.18 Ha
(99.28 acres) belongs to village Gopalpur and 11.11Ha (27.45 acres) belongs
village Ratansara. The lands of village Gopalpur and Ratansara have been
acquired under CBA (A&D) Act, 1957 vide Notification u/s 9(1) of the said
Act vide SO No. 1869 dated 10.07.1989 and vested with MCL u/s 11(1) of
the said Act vide SO No. 2592 dated 13.09.1990.

The payment of Compensation and R&R benefits for the village
Gopalpur and Ratansara including other 12 villages have been under taken
by the Claims Commission, set up by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in
SLP© 6933 of 2007. The compensation for land and structures for village
Gopalpur has been disbursed to the beneficiaries and for village Ratansara
Survey has been completed by the Claims Commission.

Rehabilitation and Resettlement benefits are being provided to the
affected families of village Gopalpur under Orissa R&R Policy 2006 as per
recommendation of the Hon’ble Claims Commission and approval of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court. For extending R&R benefits to the villagers of
Ratansara the project affected persons list (PAF list) will be prepared by MCL
and then it will be submitted to the Claims Commission. The Commission
will publish the list in the village for objections if any and then list will be
finalized by the commission and will be submitted to the Supreme Court for
approval. After approval of the list the R&R benefits will be given to the

villagers.



Approximately, 316 families from these villages will be displaced/

affected due to this project as per the approved PAF list of village Gopalpur

and and Record of Rights of village Ratansara.

The No. of displaced/Affected families:

Total families No. of ST No. of SC
Sl. Village to be families to families to be Ol
No. & displaced / | be displaced displaced/
affected / affected affected
il Gopalpur 199 119 60 40
2 Ratansara 117 70 35 12
Total 316 189 95 52

Note: The above figure of the families expected to be displaced / affected is
based on PAF list of village Gopalpur and the ROR of village Ratansara.
However, the figure may vary after detail family survey report of village
Ratansara. The Rehabilitation and Re-settlement to the affected families of
village Gopalpur are being extended as per the Odisha R&R Policy 2006,
recommended by the Claims Commission and approved by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court. The Rehabilitation and Resettlement to the affected families
of Ratansara will also be given as per the Orissa R&R policy 2006 after
approval of the PAF list by Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Payment of Compensation for land and structures: The

compensation for land and structures has already been paid to the
affected/displaced families of Gopalpur. An amount of Rs 284.50 crores has
been disbursed out of sanctioned amount of Rs 360.96 crores. For village
Ratansara the survey has been completed and the compensation roll is yet
prepared and finalized.

Employment & Resettlement benefits to village Gopalpur & Ratansara.

As per the approved PAF list of village Gopalpur there are 618 families in
Cat-I for employment. Out of them, 393 families are employed/ paid cash in
lieu of employment/annuity. In other cases the notices have been served to
the beneficiaries to join in service/receive payment of cash in lieu of

employment .




Further, there are 106 families are in Cat-III. They are offered cash against
employment @ 7.00 lakhs/family. There are also 71 families in Category-V.
These families will also be given cash in lieu of employment @Rs 3.50
lakhs/family.

Further the Hon'ble Supreme Court has sanctioned Monetary Compensation
to 283 families under category-I who are over aged for employment. They are
also offered cash @ Rs 10.00 lakh /family.

For village Ratansara, the employments as well as cash in lieu of
employment/MC will be given after direction of the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

Resettlement of Displaced families of village Gopalpur and Ratansara:

In village Gopalpur, 981 families will be resettled. Out of them, 128
families have opted for cash in lieu of re-settlement benefits. They have been
paid @ Rs 5, 78,000 /family.

The MCL’s scheme for resettlement has been given below:

Sl No. | Details of Housing plot, | Rates of MCL wef | Remarks
building assistance and

other Resettlement benefits 142012 (Bs)
1 0.10 acre (10 decimal) plot | Or 3.00 lakh | It is provided as
at re-settlement site against plot. option of the

displaced family.

House building Assistance | 2,24,000

3 Maintenance Allowance for | Rs 3000/ per
12 months ?60(;1(;((1;.00 or Rs
4 Assistance for temporary | 15000.00
shed
Transportation Allowance | 3000.00
Total Rs 5 78,000.00 | Or 2,78000.00
without plot with plot

The other displaced families who will not choose for self re-location will be
resettled at Sarangijharia and Badkhalia. In Sarangijharia village, 88.00
acres of Govt. non forest land has been taken on lease by MCL and in village

Badkhalia 55.44 acres have been purchased from private owners for



establishment of re-settlement site. The development works in both the sites
will be started soon.

The re-settlement site village Ratansara will be decided after approval of
PAF list by the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY OF MCL

MCL has undertaken corporate social responsibility in various
spheres. Different peripheral development and community development

works have been carried out.
Nature of PD and CD works undertaken by MCL:
A. Sanitation:
1. Construction of toilets in Schools.

B. Drinking Water Supply:

i. Renovation / installation of hand pumps.
ii. Renovation / construction of Wells.
1ii. Renovation / digging of ponds.

C. Education:

i Construction / repair of educational building

ii. Provision of additional facility, furniture, lab instruments etc.
D. Rural Health Care:

1. Organizing camps for eye operation/ post operation care /

welfare camps.
ii. Provision of medical instruments to the village hospitals.

iii. Provision of medical facility to the rural population through

mobile medical vans.
E. Roads:
1. Construction and repair of rural roads.

i1 Construction and repair of roads connecting mining area.



iii.  Construction and repair of culverts.
iv. Construction and repair of bridge.

F. Recreation Centers:

L Construction of Community Centers.
ii. Providing financial aid to the various social institutions.
iii. Preparation of playgrounds and organizing sports.

G. Environment :

i. Plantation of various species in the nearby villages of mining
area.
H. Distribution of saplings — fruit bearing plants, medical plants

and avenue plants.

H. Other Miscellaneous heads:

1. Street lighting
ii. Providing facilities to various institutions.
i Providing facilities to district level administration offices.

YEAR WISE EXPENDITURE INCURRED BY MCL IN SUNDARGARH
DISTRICT UNDER CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
(Amount in Rs Lakhs)

YEAR SUNDARGARH DISTRICT
2012-2013 149641915.91
2013-2014 _ 145403941.05
2014-2015 355304719.42
2015-2016 4,80,00000.00

p\k Y k
B 02 g

O™ %ﬂ”’f""b Basundhara,Garjanbahal Area
o

General Manager "ahanadi Coal Fields Limited
en :
ahanadi Coalfields Limtad
Basuhdh::‘a I&.rag_”mws
0. : Basundhara - -
Mg < : Sundargarh (Orisea)



